records related to the claims asserted in the Action, including, but not limited to, those 

records referenced in Section 11. 

III. MONETARY DAMAGES FOR AGGRIEVED PERSON 

14. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, the City shall make a payment in the 

amount of THREE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($395,000) 

to Commonwealth Development, Inc. by sending a check using an overnight delivery 

service with tracking capability for that amount to Counsel for CD!, Brock K. Bales, 

Esq., Elizabeth Morgan & Associates, I 0415 Morado Circle, Building I, Suite 310,